

16/03/2026.

Today is fixed for Ex parte hearing.

Petitioner is present. OP is also present.

One petition with a prayer for vacating Ex parte order is filed. WO is also filed. Copy is served.

Ld. Advocate for the OP submits that the OP wants to contest the case and due to unavoidable circumstance the OP could not take steps on the date of hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner raised objection.

Heard both sides, perused the record.

Considering the nature of proceeding, I am of the view that an opportunity should be given to OP for contesting the case.

Accordingly, petition filed by OP is allowed. Ex parte order dated 30/01/2026 is vacated with cost of Rs. 500/- payable to the petitioner by next date fixed.

Receipt of Rs. 200/- is filed. Kept with record.

Day adjourned

To 16/05/2026 for Evidence.

D/C by me

ACJM, Kakdwip

ACJM, Kakdwip